I. DESCRIPTION OF THE AFFILIATED TRANSACTION 

Transaction Date : 26 June 2025 
Transaction Object : Procurement of 82 units of IT Hardware ("Hardware"), 

including the installation and preventive maintenance of the 
Hardware. 

Total Cost : Rp38,932,934,760.- (thirty-eight billion nine hundred thirty-
two million nine hundred thirty-four thousand seven 
hundred sixty Rupiah). The above cost for the Hardware 
purchase, installation, and preventive maintenance is 
inclusive of Value Added Tax (VAT). 

Transacting party and its 
relationship with the 
Company 

: Akar Inti Solusi is an Affiliate of the Company, for Akar Inti

[...]

The Object of the Transaction is the procurement of 82 units of Hardware, including the 

installation and preventive maintenance services of the Hardware from Akar Inti Solusi, 

with the agreed purchase value as follows: 

a. Hardware purchase cost: Rp34,829,536,000.- (thirty-four billion eight hundred 

twenty-nine million five hundred thirty-six thousand Rupiah) excluding VAT; 

b. Hardware installation cost: Rp41,000,000.- (forty-one million Rupiah) excluding VAT; 

and  

c. preventive maintenance cost: Rp40,836,000.- (forty million eight hundred thirty-six 

thousand Rupiah) per year (excluding VAT) or a total of Rp204,180,000 (two hundred 

four million one hundred eighty thousand Rupiah) for 5 (five) years, excluding VAT. 

Accordingly, the total procurement cost for the Hardware purchase, installation, and 

preventive maintenance for 5 (five) years is Rp35,074,716,000.- (thirty-five billion 

seventy-four million seven hundred sixteen thousand Rupiah) excluding VAT, or 

Rp38,932,934,760.- (thirty-eight billion nine hundred thirty-two million nine hundred 

thirty-four thousand seven hundred sixty thousand Rupiah), including VAT.  

3. Purpose and Objective of Valuation  

The purpose and objective of the issuance of the fairness opinion is to comply with POJK